
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 
4.  Section A - Matters for Decision   

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 
Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

5.  Application No: P2018/0460  (Pages 9 - 20) 
Change of use from residential unit (C3) to House of Multiple 
Occupation (C4) for 6 people at 234 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, 
Neath, SA11 2AX. 

 
6.  Application No: P2018/0472  (Pages 21 - 32) 

Change of Use from Dwelling (Use Class C3) to House of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) at 58 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, 
Neath, SA11 2YR. 

 
7.  Application No: P2018/0490  (Pages 33 - 44) 

Change of Use from Dwelling (Use Class C3) to House of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) at 81 Cwrt Sart, Briton Ferry, 
Neath, SA11 2SR. 
 

AGENDA 



 
 
8.  Section B - Matters for Information   

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

9.  Appeals Received 30 April to 3 July 2018  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

10.  Appeal Decisions 30 April to 3 July 2018  (Pages 47 - 60) 
 

11.  Delegated Decisions 30 April to 3 July 2018  (Pages 61 - 94) 
 

12.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 4 July 2018 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, L.Jones 
S.Pursey, A.McGrath and R.Mizen 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the mee
[...]
g is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 
 

Members Present:  8 May, 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James 

 
Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 

S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey and R.Mizen 
 

UDP/LDP Member 
and Local Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, M.Shaw, R.MacGregor and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 

2018  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 20 March, 2018, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
 

2. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the 

applications before Committee today. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0251  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Variation of condition 5 (Opening hours of store) of 
Planning Application No P2010/0212 approved on 14/04/2010 for 
opening hours to be altered to 08:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday 
and 10:00 to 16:00 on Sundays at LIDL, Vale Of Neath Retail Park, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

80518 

Vale Of Neath Retail Park Access Road, Neath SA10 7AY) as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
a local resident (against the Application) addressed the Planning 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. P2018/0251 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the circulated report. 
 
 

4. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members noted the ‘Annual Report’ in respect of Planning and 
Enforcement Appeals which reported the outcome of all planning and 
enforcement appeals determined between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 
2018, included links (where available) to the appeal decisions, and 
concluded with a summary of the overall performance for the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 13 
MARCH AND 29 APRIL, 2018  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 13 March and 29 April 2018, as detailed within 
the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

80518 

 Appeal Ref: A2017/0012 
  
  Single storey front conservatory extension – 

certificate of lawful development proposed at 
121B Pen Y Cae Road, Port Talbot. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Dismissed. 
 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2018/0001 
 
 Retention and completion of change of use of 

building to 4x4 Vehicle Repair Centre (Use Class 
B2), plus engineering operations and retaining 
works to create 4 parking spaces to rear with 
ramped access at Tyre and Exhaust Centre, 
Commercial Street, Abergwynfi. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Allowed. 
 
  
 Appeal Ref: A2018/0009 
 
 Retention of non-illuminated advertisement at 

Former Lakeside Golf Driving Range, Water 
Street, Margam. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Dismissed. 
  
  
 Appeal Ref: A2018/0002 
  
 New Detached Dwelling at 20 Cwrt Yr Eos, Coed 

Hirwaun. 
  
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Dismissed. 
 

Page 7



 

80518 

 
 Appeal Ref: A2018/0004 
  
 Change of Use from retail (Class A1) to café bar 

(A3) with internal alterations at 51 Castle Drive, 
Cimla. 

  
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Allowed. 
 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0460 DATE: 30/05/2018 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from residential unit (C3) to House of 

Multiple Occupation (C4) for 6 people. 
LOCATION: 234 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2AX 
APPLICANT: Mr Joe Furneaux 
TYPE: Change of Use 
WARD: Briton Ferry East 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Ward Councillor Chris James requested on 28th June 2018 that the 
application be reported to Planning Committee on grounds relating to 
the “impact of the proposed change of use on highway safety and on 
the character of the area”. 
 
This request was discussed at the Committee call-in panel on 28th June 
2018, where it was agreed that the application should be determined via 
Planning Committee. 
 
LINK TO RELEVANT PLANS/ REPORTS 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.   
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 234, Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath. 
 
The application site consists of an end of terrace residential property 
with associated garden areas to the front and rear.  It can be accessed 
and from the front and rear. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application for the change of use of the property 
from a dwelling (Use Class C3) to House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
(Use Class C4). 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

http://appsportal.npt.gov.uk/ords/idocs12/f?p=Planning:2:0::NO::P2_REFERENCE:P2018/0460


It should be noted that no external alterations are proposed to the 
property, with all works being limited to internal only. There are three 
existing bedrooms at first-floor level, where it is proposed to create an 
additional bedroom and downstairs the submitted plan indicate the 
living room converted into a further 2. 
 
Two parking spaces are now proposed to the rear on land in the 
applicant’s ownership. 
 
NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Although no
[...]
s shall be surfaced in a 
porous material or provision made to direct run off water to a soakaway 
or permable surface within the curtilage of the property.  These parking 
spaces shall thereafter be retained for the use of the occupiers of the 
house of multiple occupation only.  

Reason 

In the interest of highway safety. 

Regulatory Conditions 

(4) The House of Multiple Occupation hereby approved shall be 
occupied by a maximum of 6 people only. 

Reason 

In the interest of clarity, and to ensure compliance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0472 DATE: 12/06/2018 
PROPOSAL: Change of Use from Dwelling (Use Class C3) to House 

of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) 
LOCATION: 58 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2YR 
APPLICANT: Anand Vats 
TYPE: Change of Use 
WARD: Briton Ferry East 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Ward Councillor Chris James requested on 28th June 2018 that the 
application be reported to Planning Committee on grounds relating to 
the “impact of the proposed change of use on highway safety and on 
the character of the area”. 
 
This request was discussed at the Committee call-in panel on 28th June 
2018, where it was agreed that the application should be determined via 
Planning Committee. 
 
LINK TO RELEVANT PLANS/ REPORTS 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.   
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 58 Neath Road, Briton Ferry. 
 
The application site measures approximately 0.0252 hectares in area. It 
comprises a two-storey end of terrace property that was previously 
used as a single dwelling, but is currently vacant and requires some 
renovation work to bring into a habitable condition. 
 
It is located within the Briton Ferry settlement
[...]
oval is therefore 
recommended.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions 
 

Page 30



CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit Conditions 

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

Reason 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Approved Plans 

(2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  

Site Location Plan. 
Existing Floor Plans (Dwg. No. AN001) 
Planning Supporting Statement Revision 3. 

Reason 

In the interests of clarity. 

Action Conditions 

(3) Prior to first beneficial occupation of the property as a House of 
Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4), a parking and amenity space 
scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall detail a minimum of two off-street 
car parking spaces, together with surfacing and drainage arrangements 
to prevent surface water run off onto the Public Highway, plus an 
amenity area for the occupiers. The approved scheme shall be fully 
implemented on site prior to the first beneficial use of the House of 
Multiple Occupation, and retained as such thereafter. 

Reason  :  In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 

Regulatory Conditions 

(4) The House of Multiple Occupation hereby approved shall be 
occupied by a maximum of 6 people only. 

Reason:  In the interest of clarity, and to ensure compliance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0490 DATE: 12/06/2018 
PROPOSAL: Change of Use from Dwelling (Use Class C3) to House 

of Multiple Occupation (HMO)(Use Class C4) 
LOCATION: 81 Cwrt Sart, Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2SR 
APPLICANT: Miss Leanne Badder 
TYPE: Change of Use 
WARD: Briton Ferry East 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Ward Councillor Chris James requested on 28th June 2018 that the 
application be reported to Planning Committee on grounds relating to 
the “impact of the proposed change of use on highway safety and on 
the character of the area”. 
 
This request was discussed at the Committee call-in panel on 28th June 
2018, where it was agreed that the application should be determined via 
Planning Committee. 
 
LINK TO RELEVANT PLANS/ REPORTS 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.   
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 81 Cwrt Sart, Briton Ferry, Neath. 
 
The application site measures approximately 0.0217 hectares in area. It 
comprises a two-storey end-of-terraced dwelling with associated garden 
areas to the front and rear. It is bounded by residential dwellings to the 
north and west, Cwrt Sart (A474) to the east and Tucker Street to the 
south. Pedestrian access is off Cwrt Sart (A474), with an existing rear 
garage accessed off Tucker Street.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://appsportal.npt.gov.uk/ords/idocs12/f?p=Planning:2:0::NO::P2_REFERENCE:P2018/0490


DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application for the change of use of the property 
from a dwelling (Use Class C3) to House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
(Use Class C4). 
 
It should be noted that no external alterations are proposed to the 
property, with all works being limited to internal only. There are three 
existing bedrooms at first-floor level, and it is proposed to convert the 
existing living room and reception room at ground-floor level into two 
additional bedrooms. 
 
No additional parking is proposed, although the existing garage is 
indicated to be retained. 
 
NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The application site does not have any relevant planning history. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Briton Ferry Town Council: Objection on the follow
[...]
son 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Approved Plans 

(2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  

Site Location Plan. 

Block/Site Plan. 

Ground Floor Existing Floor Plan. 

Ground Floor Proposed Floor Plan. 

First Floor Existing and Proposed Floor Plan. 

Reason 

In the interests of clarity. 

Regulatory Conditions 

(3) The House of Multiple Occupation hereby approved shall be 
occupied by a maximum of 6 people only. 

Reason 

In the interest of clarity, and to ensure compliance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0011 Planning Ref: P2018/0321 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3205346 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Sam & Sonia Hawkings 
 
Proposal: Detached split level dwelling and associated 

works (appeal against conditions) 
 
Site Address: Plot A, land at Graig Road 
 
Start Date: 26th June 2018 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0012 Planning Ref: P2018/0008 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3205636 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs K Jones 
 
Proposal: Two Detached Dwellings and Associated Works 
 
Site Address: Land at Clos Llwynallt, Alltwen, Pontardawe 
 
Start Date: 28th June 2018 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0008 Planning Ref: P2017/0949 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3195317 
 
Applicant: Mr Brian Shepherd 
 
Proposal: Detached 3 Bedroom Bungalow And Detached 

Garage 
 
Site Address: Glyn Clydach Hotel Longford Road  Longford 

Neath SA10 7AJ 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 25th May 2018  
 
Decision:  Dismissed  
 

Appeal Deci
[...]
ter of the area. 

Page 49



Appeal Ref: A2018/0007 Planning Ref: P2017/0445 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3194340 
 
Applicant: Tolkein Ltd 
 
Proposal: Residential development and alterations to 

existing access without complying with a 
condition attached to planning permission (ref: 
P2008/0798), dated 25 August 2016. 

 
Site Address: Land at Forge Washery, Lower Brynamman 

SA18 1SW 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 1st June 2018  
 
Decision:  Allowed  
 

Appeal Decision Letter  
 
The main issue concerned the effect on highway safety of varying 
the disputed condition to permit the proposed revised access road 
arrangement. 
 
The Council raised 2 concerns regarding the road layout proposed, 
one relating to the width of a section of the road in terms of 
allowing larger vehicles from passing parked cars and the other 
relating to the visibility splays that would serve a junction on to the 
proposed access road.  
 
The highways officers maintained that the 5.5m width for 
residential roads set out in its Guide was the minimum which it 
considered acceptable in this instance. The Council’s concerns 
related to a proposed narrower section of the road which would be 
at a point where the present parking of cars in association with the 
adjacent terrace of 3 houses is likely to continue. The presence of 
these vehicles on the proposed 4.8m wide carriageway would 
mean that the available width of the road would measure some 
2.8m. The Council explained at the hearing that it had recently 
secured a fleet of refuse wagons that are larger than previously 
used and this was causing problems in passing through narrow 
streets, especially when restricted by the presence of parked cars. 

Page 50

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=27229571


The Inspector was advised that these vehicles are 2.5m wide and 
with their projecting mirrors measure 2.95m in overall width.  
 
Two potential means of widening this narr
[...]
MfS2.  
 
He thus concluded that the modification of the condition to revise 
the proposed road access layout would not be detrimental to 

Page 51



highway safety. Thus there was no conflict with policies SP20, TR2 
or BE1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 
 
The appeal was therefore allowed and outline planning permission 
granted for residential development and alterations to existing 
access at Land at Forge Washery, Lower Brynamman, SA18 1SW 
in accordance with the application ref: P2017/0445, dated 26 April 
2017, without compliance with condition number 6 previously 
imposed on planning permission Ref P2008/0798 dated 25 August 
2016. 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0006 Planning Ref: P2017/0908 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3194340 
 
Applicant: Mr Alexander Morris 
 
Proposal: Two semi detached split level dwellings with 

associated car parking and engineering works. 
 
Site Address: Site adjacent to 24 Curwen Close, Pontrhydyfen. 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 1st May 2018 
 
Decision: Appeal Dismissed and Application for Costs 

Dismissed. 
 

Appeal Decision Letter 
Costs Decision 

 
The proposal sought to address a previously dismissed scheme 
and stated that it would be a similar form and massing to an 
approved 3 storey detached dwelling and double garage that has 
now lapsed.  However the Inspector considered that its overall 
massing and scale would have a dominating physical impact on 
the adjoining property (No. 24 Curwen Close) that would be 
overbearing and oppressive for its occupants, but did not consider 
that there would be any loss of privacy. 
 
The Inspector also considered that the height and depth of the two 
storey dwelling, which would be higher and closer to the rear 
boundary than the lapsed scheme, combined with the volume of 

Page 52

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=26767653
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=26767654


the three storey element would still introduce a significant mass of 
built form across the site.  Having regard to the differences in 
ground levels, and its proximity, it would be a very imposing form 
of development.  In particular the outlook for the occupiers of 
Nos.19-20 would be dominated by built form in a way that would 
be oppressive and unneighbourly.  For the above reasons the 
appeal was dismissed. 
 
Application for Costs: 
 
The Annex advises that substantive awards may be claimed where 
the unreasonable behaviour relates to issues of substance arising 
from the merits of the appeal or application.  The Council’s report 
clearly sets out the reasons for their concerns that the 
development would have an impact on the living conditions of 
nearby residents.   
 
The Inspector considered that the scheme was different to a 
previously approved scheme which in any event had lapsed.  
Ultimately the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission 
was based on the relevant development plan policy and evidence 
was provided to substantiate its concerns.  The Council was not 
unreasonable in coming to its decision and there was no evidence 
to suggest that it has caused unnecessary or wasted expense in 
the appeal.  An award of cost was not therefore justified. 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0010 Planning Ref: P2017/0776  
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3196014 
 
Applicant:  Mr John Matthewson  
 
Proposal:  Change of use of shop (A1) to residential 

dwelling (C3) and external alterations 
 
Site Address: 101 Neath Road, Briton Ferry, SA11 2DQ 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 14th June 2018  
 
Decision:  Dismissed 

Appeal Decision Letter 
 

Page 53

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=27417608


The main issue concerned the effect of the proposed development 
upon the vitality and viability of the designated retail centre. 
 
The appeal relates to a mid-terraced property located along Neath 
Road in Britton Ferry which
[...]
 to 
the general thrust of the retail strategy set out within the adopted 
LDP, including Policy R2 as set out above. It would also run 
counter to the planning policy framework set nationally1 and the 
general thrust of Policy SC2 of the adopted LDP which broadly 
seeks to ‘Protect Existing Community Facilities’. For these 
reasons, and having considered all matters raised, the appeal was 
dismissed. 

Page 55



 

b) Enforcement Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/003 Planning Ref: E2016/0150 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/C/17/3190517 
 
Appellant:  Marc O’Mahoney  
 
Alleged Breach: The breach of planning control as alleged in the 

notice is making a material change in use of the 
land from woodland to a domestic garden 
associated with 7 Tai Banc, Tonna, Neath 
including the erection of an outbuilding on land 
outside settlement limits, and outside of a 
residential curtilage of the property.  

 
Site Address: Land adjacent to 7 Tai Banc, Tonna 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 5th June 2018  
 
Decision:   Dismissed / Notice Upheld (as varied) 
 

Appeal Decision Letter 
 
The appeal relates to a parcel of land located opposite No.7 Tai 
Banc in Tonna which forms part of a wider area of land which is 
predominantly wooded and slopes away at a steep gradient from 
Tai Banc down to the canal located to the west of the appeal site. 
Despite being separated by Tai Banc the land in question is 
currently in use in association with No.7 and incorporates a 
partially constructed outbuilding, an area utilised for off-street 
parking and the siting of residential paraphernalia.  
 
In the interest of clarity and precision, the alleged breach was 
amended to read: “The material change of use of the land from 
woodland to a domestic garden associated with 7 Tai Banc, 
Tonna, Neath, including the erection of an outbuilding.”  
 
An appeal under ground (b) is that the breach of planning control 
alleged in the enforcement notice has not occurred as a matter 
[...]
onditions 
Ward           Coedffranc West 

 

11     App No.  P2018/0039 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Detached dwelling with associated car parking and 
engineering operations. (Revised biodiversity survey, location and 
site plan showing details of the Bridleway, plus revised site layout 
plan showing proposed amended siting of dwelling and additional 
Existing and Proposed Site Access plans showing a proposed area 
of additional culverting) 
Location  Land Adjacent To, The Rise, Glyncastle , Resolven, 
Neath SA11 4NW 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Resolven 

 

12     App No.  P2018/0094 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Conditions 3 
(culvert diversion) & 8 (Drainage) of Planning Permission 
P2017/0646 (Construction of two detached dwellings) approved on 
the 18/10/17(amended scheme 6/4/2018) 
Location  Land Between, 22 And 30 Ynysmeudwy Road,  
Ynysmeudwy, Pontardawe SA8 4QD 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



13     App No.  P2018/0098 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Detached split level dwelling with garage and 
associated engineering works. 
Location  Site Adjacent To 24 Curwen Close, Curwen Close,  
Pontrhydyfen SA12 9UT 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Pelenna 

 

14     App No.  P2018/0126 Type Full Plans  
Proposal One detached dwelling, detached garage, retaining 
works / structures and associated works 
Location  Site Of Former Glyndwr Bungalow, Ty Newydd,  
Seven Sisters SA10 9BP 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Onllwyn 

 

15     App No.  P2018/0128 Type Householder  
Proposal Two storey side/rear extensions, single storey side/rear 
extensions and 2 metre high rear boundary wall - Amended plans 
received 23.04.18 
Location  8 Afan Villas,  Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9HB 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 

16     App No.  P2018/0167 Type Full Plans  
[...]
roposal Single storey rear extension 
Location  Beaconsfield, 72 Cimla Road,  Cimla, Neath SA11 
3TR 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Neath South 

 

64     App No.  P2018/0310 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Single storey rear extension - Certificate of Lawful 
Development Proposed 
Location  62 Trevallen Avenue,  Cimla, Neath SA11 3UR 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Cimla 

 

65     App No.  P2018/0316 Type Householder  
Proposal Part two storey, part single storey rear extensions 
Location  7 Dan Y Coed,  Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9NH 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 

66     App No.  P2018/0320 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 13 
(Permanent Lighting Scheme) of Planning Permission P2016/1022 
granted on 231/01/17 
Location  Dyffryn Upper Comprehensive School, Bertha Road,  
Margam, Port Talbot SA13 2AN 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Margam 

 

 

 

Page 74



67     App No.  P2018/0321 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Detached split level dwelling and associated works 
Location  Plot A, Land At Graig Road,  SA9 2NZ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Godre'rgraig 

 

68     App No.  P2018/0322 Type App under TPO  
Proposal Works to tree protected by Tree Preservation Order 
T283/T8 Sessile Oak - consists of reduction of overhanging 
branches by up to 8.0 metres 
Location  Land Adjacent to, 2 Derwen Deg,  Bryncoch, Neath 
SA10 7FP 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryncoch South 

 

69     App No.  P2018/0323 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 20 
(habitat and landscape management plan) of Planning Permission 
P2017/0563 
Location  Sandfields Comprehensive School, Southdown View,  
Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 7AH 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Sandfields West 

 

70     A
[...]
removal 
of the window to the side elevation of the single storey rear 
extension serving the utility room. 
Location  6 School Road,  Tonna, Neath SA11 3EJ 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Tonna 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Application No: P2018/0460
	6 Application No: P2018/0472
	7 Application No: P2018/0490
	9 Appeals Received 30 April to 3 July 2018
	10 Appeal Decisions 30 April to 3 July 2018
	11 Delegated Decisions 30 April to 3 July 2018
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 - 
 

100718 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 
 

Members Present:  10 July, 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James 

 
Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 

S.Pursey, A.McGrath, R.Mizen and L.Jones 
 

Local Member: Councillor C.James 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, D.M.Adlam, M.Shaw, S.Evans, 
R.MacGregor, R.Borthwick and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor R.Mizen - Report of the Head of 

Planning and Public 
Protection, Application No. 
P2018/0490, as he is known 
by an objector in the public 
gallery. 

 
Councillor H.N.James - Report of the Head of 

Planning and Public 
Protection, Application No. 
P2018/0490, as he is known 
by the objectors in the 
public gallery. 

 
 
 
 
 



- 6 - 
 

100718 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 8 May 2018 be noted 

by the Committee. 
 
 

3. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 
 

4. AMENDMENT SHEET  
 
Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Numbers: 
P2018/0460, P2018/0472 and P2018/0490 was circulated prior to the 
meeting, on which the Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for 
Members to read, in respect of application items on the published 
agenda, the Chairperson had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and circumstances being not to further delay the planning 
process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any applications 
and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant information into 
account before coming to any decision at the meeting. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0460  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Change of use from residential unit (C3) to House of 
Multiple Occupation (C4) for 6 people at 234 Neath Road, Briton 
Ferry, Neath, SA11 2AX) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Local Ward Member had requested that the Application be 
determined by the Planning Committee, and was present to give his 
representations at the meeting. 
 

  RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. P2018/0460 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the circulated report. 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

100718 

 
6. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0472  

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Change of Use from Dwelling (Use Class C3) to House 
of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) at 58 Neath Road, 
Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 2YR) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Local Ward Member had requested that the Application be 
determined by the Planning Committee, and was present to give his 
representations at the meeting. 
 

 RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. P2018/0472 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the circulated report and on the amendment 
sheet. 

 
 

7. APPLICATION NO: P2018/0490  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Change of Use from Dwelling (Use Class C3) to House 
of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) at 81 Cwrt Sart, Briton 
Ferry, Neath, SA11 2SR) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
a local resident (against the Application) addressed the Planning 
Committee as well as the Applicant who spoke in favour of their 
Application. The Local Ward Member had requested that the 
Application be determined by the Planning Committee, and was also 
present to give his representations. 
 

  RESOLVED: That contrary to the Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. P2018/0490 
be REFUSED on the following grounds:   
 
Reason: 
 
By virtue of the failure to provide off-street car 
parking within the application site to serve the 
proposed use, the use would lead to additional 
on-street and indiscriminate car parking in an 
already congested area, to the detriment of 

 



- 8 - 
 

100718 

highway and pedestrian safety, contrary to 
Policy TR2 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan. 
 

 
8. APPEALS RECEIVED 30 APRIL TO 3 JULY 2018  

 
RESOLVED:  That the following Planning Appeals received be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report. 
 

Appeal Ref: A2018/0011 
 
Detached split level dwelling and associated works 
(appeal against conditions) at Plot A, land at Graig 
Road. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0012 

 

Two Detached Dwellings and Associated Works at 
Land at Clos Llwynallt, Alltwen, Pontardawe. 
 
 

9. APPEAL DECISIONS 30 APRIL TO 3 JULY 2018  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2018/0008 
  
   

Detached 3 Bedroom Bungalow and Detached 
Garage at Glyn Clydach Hotel, Longford Road, 
Longford, Neath, SA10 7AJ. 
 
Decision: 
 
Appeal Dismissed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 9 - 
 

100718 

 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0007 
 
Residential development and alterations to 
existing access without complying with a 
condition attached to planning permission (ref: 
P2008/0798), dated 25 August 2016 at Land at 
Forge Washery, Lower Brynamman, SA18 1SW. 
 
Decision: 
 
Appeal Allowed 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0006 
 
Two semi detached split level dwellings with 
associated car parking and engineering works, at 
Site adjacent to 24 Curwen Close, Pontrhydyfen. 
 
Decision: 
 
Appeal Dismissed and Application for Costs 
Dismissed 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0010 
 
Change of use of shop (A1) to residential 
dwelling (C3) and external alterations at 101 
Neath Road, Briton Ferry, SA11 2DQ 
 
Decision: 
 
Appeal Dismissed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 10 - 
 

100718 

 
 
 
Appeal Ref: 2018/003 
 
The breach of planning control as alleged in the 
notice is making a material change in use of the 
land from woodland to a domestic garden 
associated with 7 Tai Banc, Tonna, Neath 
including the erection of an outbuilding on land 
outside settlement limits, and outside of a 
residential curtilage of the property, at Land 
adjacent to 7 Tai Banc, Tonna 
 
Decision: 
 
Appeal Dismissed/ Notice Upheld (as varied) 
 
 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS 30 APRIL TO 3 JULY 2018  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 30 April to 3 July 2018, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


